

EXHIBIT A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

UNITED SOVEREIGN AMERICANS, INC.,
BERNARD JOHNSON, AND CITIZENS
DEFENDING FREEDOM

Plaintiffs,

v.

JANE NELSON, in her official capacity as the
Secretary of State of Texas, KEN PAXTON, in his
official capacity as the Attorney General of Texas, and
MERRICK GARLAND, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States

Defendants,

Case No. 2:24-cv-00184

**MOTION TO DISMISS BY PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS TEXAS STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP AND LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS**

Proposed Intervenor-Defendants (“Proposed Intervenors”) Texas State Conference of the NAACP (“Texas NAACP”) and the League of Women Voters of Texas (“LWVTX” or “the League”) hereby file this Motion to Dismiss the Complaint (ECF No. 5) for the reasons set forth in the accompanying Brief in Support, which is incorporated by reference herein.

WHEREFORE, Texas NAACP and LWVTX respectfully request that the Court enter an Order dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint (ECF Nos. 1& 5) in its entirety.

Dated: October 9, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

Ezra D. Rosenberg*
Pooja Chaudhuri*
Heather Szilagyi*
Grace Thomas*
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 662-8600
Facsimile: (202) 783-0857
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org
hszilagyi@lawyerscommittee.org
gthomas@lawyerscommittee.org

Edgar Saldivar
Texas Bar No. 24038188
Thomas Buser-Clancy
Texas Bar No. 24078344
Ashley Harris
Texas Bar No. 24123238
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
TEXAS, INC.
1018 Preston St.
Houston, TX 77002
Phone: (713) 942-8146
Fax: (915) 642-6752
esaldivar@aclutx.org
tbuser-clancy@aclutx.org
aharris@aclutx.org
apinon@aclutx.org

/s/ Thomas M. Melsheimer
Thomas M. Melsheimer
Texas Bar No. 13922550
Michael Bittner
Texas Bar No. 24064905
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
2121 N. Pearl Street, Suite 900
Dallas, TX 75201
Phone: +1 (214) 453-6500
tmelsheimer@winston.com
mbittner@winston.com

Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 457-0800
acepedaderieux@aclu.org

Sophia Lin Lakin*
Ari J. Savitzky*
Maura Douglas*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
slakin@aclu.org
asavitzky@aclu.org
mdouglas@aclu.org

George E. Mastoris*
Michelle D. Tuma*
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS..... | 2 |
| A. Rule 12(b)(1)..... | 2 |
| B. Rule 12(b)(6)..... | 2 |
| II. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER RULE 12(B)(1). | 3 |
| A. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... | 4 |
| B. Plaintiff Johnson Lacks Standing..... | 8 |
| C. Plaintiffs Lack Statutory Standing Under the NVRA..... | 9 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED | 12 |
| A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under HAVA..... | 12 |
| B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the NVRA..... | 16 |
| C. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim that the State Should Be Ordered Not to Certify the Results of the General Election. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. C.R. Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)..... | 5, 7, 9 |
| <i>Am. Civil Rights Union v. Phila. City Comm’rs</i> , 872 F.3d 175 (3rd Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005) | 24 |
| <i>Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 3, 17 |
| <i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) | 5 |
| <i>Associated Builders, Inc. v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1974) | 15 |
| <i>Beeler v. Loock</i> , 135 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. App.—Galveston 1939, writ dismiss’d)..... | 21 |
| <i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019) | 15 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Benedict v. City of New York</i> , 250 U.S. 321 (1919)..... | 25 |
| <i>Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Ga. 2020) | 10 |
| <i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2023), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 23-2644, 2024 WL 3882901 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2024)..... | 7 |

Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,
 No. 23-2644, 2024 WL 3882901 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2024)7

Carter v. Target Corp.,
 541 F. App’x 413 (5th Cir. 2013)14, 15

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Dist. of Columbia,
 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....22

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Trailour Oil Co.,
 987 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1993)11

Christensen v. Harris Cnty.,
 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....18

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....3

Colon-Marrero v. Velez,
 813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....16

Cornerstone Christian Sch. v. Univ. Interscholastic League,
 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)3

Crowley v. Nev. ex rel. Nev. Sec’y of State,
 678 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2012)16

Delancey v. City of Austin,
 570 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2009)16

In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
 870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)22

Djie v. Garland,
 39 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2022)18

Fouts v. Harris,
 88 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 1999)24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.,
 129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997)6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....4

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Kemp,
 841 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012)9

Galveston Causeway Const. Co. v. Galveston, H. & S.A. Ry. Co.,
284 F. 137 (S.D. Tex. 1922), *aff'd*, 287 F. 1021 (5th Cir. 1923).....23

Galveston Causeway Const. Co. v. Galveston, H. & S.A. Ry. Co.,
287 F. 1021 (5th Cir. 1923)22

Gilbert v. Donahoe,
751 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2014)4

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....15, 16

Grant v. Ammerman,
437 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. 1969).....21

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023).....15

Hedges v. Dixon Cnty.,
150 U.S. 182 (1893).....23

Hitt v. City of Pasadena,
561 F.2d 606 (5th Cir. 1977)2

Holmberg v. Armbrecht,
327 U.S. 392 (1946).....24

Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison,
143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)2

Hotze v. Hudspeth,
16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021)6, 8

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....5, 6

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
584 U.S. 756 (2018).....19

I.N.S. v. Pangilinan,
486 U.S. 875 (1988).....23

Johnson v. E. Baton Rouge Fed’n of Teachers,
706 Fed. App’x 169 (5th Cir. 2017)3

In re JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
916 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2019)22

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007)2

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007).....8

Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.,
837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)9

Leeson v. Transamerica Disability Income Plan,
671 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2012)9

Leslie v. Griffin,
25 S.W.2d 820 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1930).....21

Lopez v. City of Houston,
617 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2010)11

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3, 6

Md. Election Integrity, LLC v. Md. Bd. of Elections,
No. SAG-24-00672, 2024 WL 2053773 (D. Md. May 8, 2024)5, 7

Mendoza-Tarango v. Flores,
982 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2020)22

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)23, 24

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
497 F. Supp. 3d 195 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....24

Monk v. Houston,
340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003)11

Moore v. Circosta,
494 F. Supp. 3d 289 (M.D.N.C. 2020)7

Morales-Garza v. Lorenzo-Giguere,
277 F. App’x 444 (5th Cir. 2008)15

Murphy v. Amarillo Nat’l Bank,
No. 2:20-CV-048-Z, 2021 WL 40779 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2021)3

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
833 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987)11

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)4

Orth v. Benavides,
125 S.W.2d 1081 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1939, writ dismiss’d)21

Pederson v. La. State Univ.,
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)6

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Boockvar,
370 F. Supp. 3d 449 (M.D. Pa. 2019)9, 10

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)23

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)2

In re Red Barn Motors, Inc.,
794 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2015)4

In re Robinson,
175 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.)21

Sama v. Sowell,
519 S.W.2d 526 (Tex. App. —Houston [14th Dist.] 1975, no writ)21

Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)16

Scott v. Schedler,
771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014)4, 9, 11

SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.,
927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)23

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)3, 4

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)8

Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Whitley, No. SA-19-CA-074-FB
2019 WL 7938511 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019)19

Tex. Voters All. v. Dallas Cnty.,
495 F. Supp. 3d 441 (E.D. Tex. 2020)15

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Argic. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Coastal Ref. & Mktg. Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1990) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>Voice of the Experienced v. Ardoin</i> , No. 23-331-JWD-SDJ 2024 WL 2142991 (M.D. La. May 13, 2024)..... | 9 |
| <i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) | 7 |
| <i>Willaims v. Sorrell</i> , 71 S.W.2d 944 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1934, no writ) | 21 |
| <i>Williamson v. Kempf</i> , 574 S.W.2d 845 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wolcott v. Sebelius</i> , 635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011) | 22 |
| <i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020) | 7 |
| Statutes | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1373(c) | 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1644..... | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 15, 16 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(4) | 16 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)–(d)..... | 16–19 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20510(b) | 9–10 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(5)..... | 12, 13 |
| Tex. Elec. Code § 16.0332..... | 22 |

Tex. Elec. Code § 67.010.....20
Tex. Elec. Code § 67.013(a)–(d).....20
Tex. Elec. Code § 67.016.....20
Tex. Elec. Code. § 221.003.....21
Tex. Elec. Code § 221.006.....21

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2, 3, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 3, 9

Other Authorities

EAC 2005 Voluntary Voting System Guidelines,
https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/eac_assets/1/28/VVSG.1.1.VOL.1.FIN
AL1.pdf.....14
Voting System Standards Volume I: Performance Standards,
https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/eac_assets/1/28/Voting_System_Standards_Volume_I.pdf13
